the decommissioning of facilities and equipment. The obligation is measured based on management’s
estimate of future cash flows required to settle the liability and discounted using the University’s cost of
borrowing. Estimated asset retirement costs are capitalized as part of the carrying value of the underlying
asset and amortized over the asset’s remaining useful life.

The liability is accreted to reflect the passage of time. Subsequent to initial measurement, asset retirement
obligations are adjusted annually for changes in the amount and timing of future cash flows, and discount
rates, with the offsetting amount recorded to the carrying value of the underlying asset. Where the underlying
asset is fully amortized, changes in the asset retirement obligation are recorded on the Consolidated
Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus.

The University adopted this standard was adopted using the modified retroactive approach, allowing
measurement of the liability on the date when legal obligations were incurred. Discount rates and
assumptions used are as at the adoption date of April 1, 2022. The adoption of this standard has resulted in
the restatement of the prior period, summarized as follows:

As at March 31, 2022
$’000

As reported Adjustment Restated

Total liabilities 5,253,844 61,424 5,315,268
Non-financial assets 5,026,172 883 5,027,055
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 2,302,887 (59,054) 2,243,833
Annual surplus 192,656 (1,487) 191,169
Accumulated surplus, end of year 2,495,543 (60,541) 2,435,002

(m)  Future Accounting Standard

PS 3400 Revenue

Effective April 1, 2023, the University will be required to adopt PS 3400 Revenue. This standard provides
guidance on how to account for and report revenue. Under this standard, transactions are differentiated
between revenue arising from performance obligations and those that do not. Revenues from transactions
with performance obligations are recognized when they are satisfied. Revenues from transactions without
performance obligations are recognized when they are received or receivable. This standard may be applied
retroactively or prospectively and early adoption is permitted. The impact of adopting this standard on the